

No. 08-1151

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

WILLIAM H. BURGESS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

DOUGLAS G. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. MULLER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE MAKE CLEAR THAT THE JUDICIARY IS NOT EXCLUDED FROM ITS REACH.....	3
II. TO ALLOW THE DECISION BELOW TO STAND WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE, AND WOULD PREVENT ITS MEANINGFUL ENFORCEMENT.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bashor v. Bowman</i> , 180 S.W. 326 (Tenn. 1915)	13
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930)	19
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	3, 16, 20-21, 22-23
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	4, 6
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	19
<i>Gardner Trustees of the Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19-21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>McWhirter v. Cockrell</i> , 39 Tenn. 9, 1858 WL 2976 (1858)	13-14
<i>Muhler v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905)	21
<i>Patterson v. People</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	16-17
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)	22
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	4
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)....	7-8
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1879)	16
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	16-17, 19, 20-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31, 1847 WL 1302 (1847).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	1-2, 3, 14-16, 20-21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angell, Joseph K. TREATISE ON THE RIGHT OF PROPERTY IN TIDE WATERS AND IN THE SOIL AND SHORES THEREOF (2d ed. 1847).....	18
ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1789).....	11
Black, Henry Campbell. DICTIONARY OF LAW CONTAINING DEFINITIONS OF THE TERMS AND PHRASES OF AMERICAN AND ENGLISH JURISPRUDENCE, ANCIENT AND MODERN (1891).....	15-16
Blackstone, William. COMMENTARIES	7, 17-18
Cunningham, Timothy. A NEW AND COMPLETE LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1771)	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Curtis, Michael Kent. <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: Recalling What the Court Forgot,</i> 56 DRAKE L. REV. 911 (2008).....	14-15
Dumbauld, Edward. THE BILL OF RIGHTS AND WHAT IT MEANS TODAY (1957)	10
Ely, James W., Jr. <i>Economic Liberties and the Original Meaning of the Constitution,</i> 45 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 673 (2008).....	8
Epstein, Richard A. TAKINGS (1985)	8
<i>Essex Result (1778), reprinted in</i> Theophilus Parsons, MEMOIR OF THEOPHILUS PARSONS (1859).....	9-10
THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	10
Johnson, Samuel. A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773).....	4-6, 17
Kent, James. COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Kmiec, Douglas W. <i>The Coherence of the Natural Law of Property,</i> 26 VAL. U. L. REV. 367 (1991)	10
Kmiec, Douglas W. <i>The Original Understanding of the Taking Clause Is Neither Weak Nor Obtuse,</i> 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1630 (1988).....	16
Locke, John. TWO TREATISES ON GOVERNMENT (Peter Laslett ed., 1988) (1690).....	7
Madison, James. <i>Property</i> , NAT'L GAZETTE, Mar. 29, 1792, <i>reprinted in James Madison, WRITINGS</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999).....	5, 11-12
Madison, James. THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 WHICH FRAMED THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Gaillard Hunt & James Brown Scott eds., 1920) (1787)...	8-9
MAGNA CARTA (1297).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Martinez, John. <i>Taking Time Seriously: The Federal Constitutional Right to be Free From “Startling” State Court Overrulings,</i> 11 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y. 297 (1988) .	22
McConnell, Michael W. <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights,</i> 76 CAL. L. REV. 267 (1988).....	7, 8
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand rev. ed. 1966)	9
Sackman, Julius L. NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN (3d ed. 2006)	13
Sax, Joseph L. <i>Takings and the Police Power,</i> 74 YALE L.J. 36 (1964).....	7, 19-20
Stoebuck, William B. <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain,</i> 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972).....	12-13
Story, Joseph. COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	12
Thompson, Barton H., Jr. <i>Judicial Takings,</i> 76 VA. L. REV. 1449 (1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Treanor, William Michael. <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process,</i> 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995).....	5, 10
Treanor, William Michael. Note, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment,</i> 94 YALE L.J. 694 (1985).....	10-13
Vile, M.J.C. CONSTITUTIONALISM AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS (1967).....	9
Webster, Noah. AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) (reprinted 1989).....	4-6, 17-18
Webster, Noah. AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1864).....	15
